ITEM NO.1706 COURT NO.9 SECTION IV-B

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

## Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 891/2023

DURGO BAI (DEAD) THROUGH LRS

Petitioner(s)

#### **VERSUS**

BALBIR SINGH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 96326/2023 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT

IA No. 88058/2023 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 88062/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.

IA No. 88066/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING DEATH CERTIFICATE /

CERTIFIED COPY OF DEATH CERTIFICATE

IA No. 88064/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 96324/2023 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

Date: 06-02-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL [IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Jatinder Pal Singh, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Mukesh Verma, Adv.

Mr. Kamal Kumar Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Shashank Singh, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

### IA No. 88064/2023

a. Application seeking exemption from filing official translation is granted.

## IA No. 88066/2023

a. Application seeking exemption from filing the death certificate is accepted.

# <u>IA No. 96326/2023, IA No. 88058/2023, IA No. 88062/2023 AND IA No. 96324/2023</u>

- a. Delay in filing the application seeking for substitution is allowed
- b. Application seeking for substitution stands allowed subject to just exceptions after condoning the delay in filing the application seeking for setting aside abatement and consequently, the abatement is set aside.
- c. Amended memo of parties be filed within four weeks from today.
- d. Let fresh notice be issued to the newly added party(s), returnable within four weeks.

(NISHA KHULBEY)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(RANJANA SHAILEY)
COURT MASTER (NSH)